Schirmer score on Day 14 = 0. 

H11: The difference between study eyes treated with AR-15512 (0.003%) and study eyes 
treated with vehicle, in the proportion of subjects with ≥ 10 mm increase in unanesthetized 
Schirmer score on Day 14 ≠ 0. 

9.2 Determination of Sample Size 

Two hundred two (202) ITT population subjects (study eyes) per treatment group yields 99% 
power to conclude superiority of 0.003% AR-15512 over vehicle in the proportion of 
subjects with ≥ 10 mm increase in unanesthetized Schirmer score on Day 14, assuming a true 
difference of proportions (AR-15512 vs vehicle) of 80% vs 30% and a two-sided alpha